




� &OXWFK�3XPS�.LW�
� ��������
� &KHY\����/�
� 7XUER�'LHVHO�
� ���� �
�

, 1 6 7 $ / / $ 7 , 2 1 � , 1 6 7 5 8 & 7 , 2 1 6 �
 
�����127(���6XFWLRQ�KRVH�WR�SXPS�PXVW�EH�D�ZLUH�EUDLG�KRVH��PLQLPXP����,�'��IRU���DQG���

JSP�SXPSV���������,�'��IRU����DQG����JSP�SXPSV���,QVWDOODWLRQ�ZLWK�VPDOOHU�VXFWLRQ�
KRVHV�ZLOO�YRLG�WKH�SXPS�ZDUUDQW\��

  
 1.   Disconnect battery. 
 
 2.   Remove radiator shroud and fan. 
 
 3.   Unbolt OEM bolt (27) on air conditioner at location (G).  Remove OEM hose holder. 
 
 4.   Remove radiator hose from radiator. Place 3" section of radiator hose (8) on radiator, using OEM 

clamp (29).  Insert brass hose splice (7) into 3" hose and place OEM hose over splice using hose 
clamps (28). 

 
 5.   Place DewEze hose holder (3) on air conditioner at location (G) using OEM bolt (27). 
 
 6.   Place serpentine idler (31) with 5/8 x 3 1/2 bolt (16), bushing (6) and two 5/8 flat washers (19) onto 

hole (E) and secure with 5/8 flat washer (19) and 5/8 lock nut (20) on back of bracket 
 
 7.   Place bracket (1) into place using OEM bolts (12) at locations (A and B) and 10mm x 30mm bolts 

(11) at locations (C and D). 
 
 8.   2NCEG�VJG�VJTGG�UJKOU�
����QPVQ�DQUU�QP�GPF�QH�VGPUKQPGT�CTO�
������5GV�HNCV�KFNGT�
����QXGT�DQUU���

+PUGTV�/���Z����DQNV�
����VJTQWIJ�KFNGT�DWUJKPI�
�����VJTQWIJ�VJG�KFNGT�CPF�VJTGCF�KPVQ�VJG�VGPUKQPGT�
CTO����/QWPV�VGPUKQPGT�QPVQ�RWOR�OQWPVKPI�DTCEMGV�
���CV�NQECVKQP�(��RNCEKPI�NQECVKPI�JQNG�QP�DCEM�
QH�VGPUKQPGT�QXGT�TQNN�RKP�KP�DTCEMGV���6JTGCF�����Z�������DQNV�
����VJTQWIJ�EGPVGT�QH�VGPUKQPGT�KPVQ�
DTCEMGV��VKIJVGP��CPF�UGEWTG�QP�DCEM�YKVJ�����YK\�HNCPIG�PWV�
���� 

 
 9.   Bolt pump (9) onto back side of pump plate (2) using 3/8 x 1 1/4 bolts (14) and 3/8 lock washers (15). 
 
10.   Bolt pump and plate onto bracket using three 3/8 x 1 socket head screws (13). 
 
11.   Place clutch coil on pump plate using four wiz flange bolts provided with clutch.  Place clutch onto 

pump shaft aligning keyway and securing with bolt and flat washer provided with clutch. 
 
12. Install the DewEze crankshaft pulley (4) using four 10mm x 120mm bolts (21). 
������ 127(���7KH�IODQJH�LV�VKRUW�RQ�WKH�2(0�SXOOH\�WKDW�FHQWHUV�WKH�'HZ(]H�SXOOH\���0DNH�

VXUH�WKH�IODQJH�DQG�WKH�PDFKLQHG�'HZ(]H�SXOOH\�DUH�OLQHG�XS�EHIRUH�WLJKWHQLQJ�EROWV��
  
13.   Remove OEM stud bolts in water pump pulley. 
 
14.   Install the four 8mm x 65mm stud bolts (24), with the short-threaded end into the water pump.  Slide 

the fan extension (5) over the stud bolts and secure in place with two nuts (26) and flat washers (25).  
Do not mount fan at this time. 

 
15.   Install the serpentine belt (30). 
 

'HZ(]H�



16.   With belts tightened, run the engine and check for any installation or alignment problems.  Adjust as 
needed.  Retighten belts if needed. 

 
17.   Remove the two nuts and flat washers holding the fan extension.  Install fan onto fan extension using 

all four nuts with lock washers. 
 
18.   Place fan and shroud into position. 
 
19.   Start and run the engine again, checking for any problems. 
 


